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7.16 Part-time university and college^ enrolment, by province, 1971-72 and 1972-73 

Year and province 

1971-72 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Canada 

1972-73 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Canada 

Undergraduate degrees, 
diplomas and ce 
icates, auditors. 
special students 

3,439 
1,197 
2,990 
4,575 

50,153 
48,992 

7,686 
2,767 
6,115 
3,498 

131,412 

3,244 
919 

3,172 
4,679 

39,972 
51,816 

7,544 
3,352 
6,328 
3,966 

124,992 

rtif-

etc. 

Graduate degrees. 
diplomas and 
certificates. 
qualifying year 

269 
— 352 
93 

5,901 
8,205 

872 
483 

1,433 
421 

18,029 

234 
_ 390 

154 
6,997 
9,208 

851 
584 

1,638 
425 

20,481 

Non-university 
level diplomas 
or certificates 

_ _ 
_ 5,263 

255 
_ 428 
_ 
-

5,946 

_ 
_ 
— 5,262 

811 
88 

573 
208 
376 

7,318 

3,708 
1,197 
3,342 
4,668 

61,317 
57,452 
8,SSg 
3,678 
7,548 
3,919 

155,387 

3,478 
919 

3,562 
4,833 

52,231 
61,833 
8,483 
4,509 
8,174 
4,767 

152,791 

'Excludes transfer colleges. 

7.17 Summary statistics of teacliers and principals in public elementary and secondary schools, by sex and by 
province, 1971-72 

Province Teachers 
principals 
M 

and 

F 

Median salaries' 

M 
$ 

F 
$ 

Median 

M 
yr 

experience 

F 
yr 

University 
graduates 
M 
96 

F 
% 

Teaching elementary grades' 
1,435 

176 
1,245 

993 

1,930 
2,106 
3,946 
3,661 

3,456 
947 

5,256 
4,187 

5,421 
5,159 
9,049 
8,772 

7,099 
6,969 
8,379 
7,752 

8,914 
9,004 

10,476 
10,516 

Teaching secondary grades' 
1,328 

301 
1,991 
1,671 

2,856 
2,470 
4,884 
6,620 

429 
215 

1,377 
1,105 

1,524 
981 

2,642 
3,059 

8,190 
8,108 
9,359 
8,196 

10,983 
11,457 
11,115 
11,499 

5,535 
5,655 
6,891 
6,069 

6,780 
7,620 
8,311 
8,672 

7,745 
7,088 
8,418 
7,430 

9,067 
8,650 
9,618 
9,910 

5.6 
5.8 
5.7 
5.9 

7.3 
7.6 
7.6 
8.8 

5.7 
5.4 
6.2 
6.0 

7.1 
9.3 
7.3 
8.8 

5.7 
10.5 
10.6 
9.7 

5!8 
9.0 
8.9 
6.8 

5.8 
6.9 
7.8 
7.0 

5̂ 4 
7.5 
6.4 
6.8 

44.1 
54.5 
59.8 
63.1 

53.'7 
57.9 
78.0 
66.3 

71.0 
78.1 
76.2 
75.2 

86.3 
82.9 
87.4 
84.5 

21.1 
15.2 
26.0 
21.0 

20.'i 
14.3 
40.3 
31.7 

67.4 
53.0 
63.7 
60.4 

72^4 
63.0 
75.1 
79.9 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

'Salary data exclude figures for Roman Catholic schools. 
•A teacher who teaches both elementary and secondary grades is classified by level according to type of school. If he teaches 
in a junior high school or a junior-senior high school, or if he teaches in more than one school, he is classified as a "second
ary" teacher; otherwise, he is classified as an "elementary" teacher. 

7.18 Median salaries' of full-time teachers in universities and colleges, by rank, 1967-68 to 1971-72 (dollars) 

Year All ranks Deans Professors Associate Assistant Lecturers and 
professors professors instructors 

1967-68 
1968-69 
1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 

11,403 
12,224 
13,265 
14,248 
15,084 

20,714 
22,555 
24,067 
25,950 
27,033 

17,081 
18,516 
19,870 
21,504 
22,579 

12,998 
14,058 
15,012 
16,057 
16,848 

10.228 
11,030 
11,837 
12,701 
13,321 

7,990 
8,649 
9,441 

10,002 
10,521 

'Based on data provided by reporting institutions accounting for 80% to 99% of the enrolment. 


