7.16 Part-time university and college1 enrolment, by province, 1971-72 and 1972-73

Year and province	Undergraduate degrees, diplomas and certif- icates, auditors, special students, etc.	Graduate degrees, diplomas and certificates, qualifying year	Non-university level diplomas or certificates	Total	
1971-72					
Newfoundland	3,439	269) - (3,708	
Prince Edward Island	1,197 2,990	2.50	-	1,197	
Nova Scotia	2,990	352	-	3,342	
New Brunswick Ouebec	4,575	93	5 262	4,668	
Ontario	50,153 48,992	3,901	5,263	61,317	
Manitoba	7.686	5,901 8,205 872	253	4,668 61,317 57,452 8,558 3,678 7,548	
Saskatchewan	2,767	483	428	3 678	
Alberta	6,115	1,433	428	7 548	
British Columbia	3,498	421	-	3,919	
Canada	131,412	18,029	5,946	155,387	
1972-73					
Newfoundland	3,244	234	-	3,478	
Prince Edward Island	919	0.00	_	919	
Nova Scotia	3,172	390	-	3,562 4,833 52,231 61,835 8,483	
New Brunswick	4,679	154	- CUT	4,833	
Quebec	39,972	6,997	5,262 811	52,231	
Ontario	51,816	9,208	811	61,835	
Manitoba Saskatchewan	7,544 3,352	851 584	88 573	8,483	
Alberta	6,328	1,638	208	4,509 8,174	
British Columbia	3,966	425	376	4,767	
Canada	124,992	20,481	7,318	152,791	

¹Excludes transfer colleges.

7.17 Summary statistics of teachers and principals in public elementary and secondary schools, by sex and by province, 1971-72

Province	Teachers and principals		Median salaries		Median experience		University	
	M	F	M S	F S	M	F	M %	F %
	Teaching	elementar	y grades ²					
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Ouebec	1,435 176 1,245 993	3,456 947 5,256 4,187	7,099 6,969 8,379 7,752	5,535 5,655 6,891 6,069	5.6 5.8 5.7 5.9	5.7 10.5 10.6 9.7	44.1 54.5 59.8 63.1	21.1 15.2 26.0 21.0
Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	1,930 2,106 3,946 3,661	5,421 5,159 9,049 8,772	8,914 9,004 10,476 10,516	6,780 7,620 8,311 8,672	7.3 7.6 7.6 8.8	5.8 9.0 8.9 6.8	53.7 57.9 78.0 66.3	20.1 14.3 40.3 31.7
	Teaching	secondary	grades*					
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Ouebec	1,328 301 1,991 1,671	429 215 1,377 1,105	8,190 8,108 9,359 8,196	7,745 7,088 8,418 7,430	5.7 5.4 6.2 6.0	5.8 6.9 7.8 7.0	71.0 78.1 76.2 75.2	67.4 53.0 63.7 60.4
Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	2,856 2,470 4,884 6,620	1,524 981 2,642 3,059	10,983 11,457 11,115 11,499	9,067 8,650 9,618 9,910	7.1 9.3 7.3 8.8	5.4 7.5 6.4 6.8	86.3 82.9 87.4 84.5	72.4 63.0 75.1 79.9

7.18 Median salaries of full-time teachers in universities and colleges, by rank, 1967-68 to 1971-72 (dollars)

Year	All ranks	Deans	Professors	Associate professors	Assistant professors	Lecturers and instructors
1967-68	11,403	20,714	17,081	12,998	10,228	7,990
1968-69	12,224	22,555	18,516	14,058	11,030	8,649
1969-70	13,265	24,067	19,870	15,012	11,837	9,441
1970-71	14,248	25,950	21,504	16,057	12,701	10,002
1971-72	15,084	27,033	22,579	16,848	13,321	10,521

^{*}Based on data provided by reporting institutions accounting for 80% to 99% of the enrolment.

^{&#}x27;Salary data exclude figures for Roman Catholic schools.

'A teacher who teaches both elementary and secondary grades is classified by level according to type of school. If he teaches in a junior high school or a junior-senior high school, or if he teaches in more than one school, he is classified as a "secondary" teacher; otherwise, he is classified as an "elementary" teacher.